- Hedge accounting requirements were amended to align accounting more closely with risk management. The standard provides entities with an
accounting policy choice between applying the hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9 and continuing to apply IAS 39 to all hedges because
the standard currently does not address accounting for macro hedging.

The new standard had a material impact on Groups financial statements as described below.

NOTE

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 8

(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

19  / 199

N e w  s t a n d a r d s  –  I F R S 9  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  ( c o n t i n u e d )
b) Aggregate impact on equity

The impact of the adoption of IFRS9 on the Group’s and the Bank’s equity as at 1 January 2018 is summarised in the table below:

 The Group The Bank

As reported at
31 December

2017

Adjustments
due to

adoption of
IFRS9

Adjusted
opening

balance at
1 January

2018

As reported at
31 December

2017

Adjustments
due to

adoption of
IFRS9

Adjusted
opening

balance at
1 January

2018
Financial instruments revaluation reserve 530 (898) (368) 290 (658) (368)

transfer to retained earnings  - (546) - - (306) -
transfer from retained earnings - (352) - - (352) -

Retained earnings 70,147 (8,194) 61,953 62,476 (6,472) 56,004
transfer to financial instruments revaluation reserve  - 352 - - 352 -

transfer from financial instruments revaluation
reserve - 546 - - 306 -

recognition of additional impairment - (9,193) - - (7,231) -
derecognition of embedded derivatives - 101 - - 101 -

Other equity items 139,299 - 139,299 139,193 - 139,193

Total equity 209,976 (9,092) 200,884 201,959 (7,130) 194,829

Total adjustment (net of tax) to the opening balance of the Group’s equity at 1 January 2018 is a decrease of EUR 9,092 thousand. The principal
components of the estimated adjustment are as follows:

- Part of the financial assets revaluation reserve attributable to revaluation of available-for-sale equities (EUR 546 thousand) transferred to
retained earnings (financial instruments revaluation reserve decreased, retained earnings increased);

- Amount of change in the fair value of subordinated loan that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability (EUR 352 thousand)

[…]

that allow institutions to include in their Common Equity Tier 1 capital a portion of the increased expected credit loss provisions for a transitional
period of 5 years. Had the Bank opted not to use transitional arrangements, it would anyway have been compliant with all prudential requirements.

NOTE

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 8

(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

21  / 199

N e w  s t a n d a r d s  –  I F R S 9  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  ( c o n t i n u e d )
g) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to
their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Financial assets at fair value:

   Group  Bank

  IAS 39 carrying
amount 31
December

2017

Reclassifi-
cation on

IFRS9
adoption

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1

January 2018

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31
December

2017

Reclassifi-
cation on

IFRS9
adoption

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1

January 2018

Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value
through profit or loss:

Trading securities 29,632 - 29,632 18,284 - 18,284
trading debt securities: government bonds 11,920 - 11,920 5,905 - 5,905

trading debt securities: corporate bonds 17,183 - 17,183 11,850 - 11,850
trading equities 529 - 529 529 - 529

Other trading book securities (reclassified
from Securities at fair value through profit

or loss,designated as such upon initial
ecognition)

N/A 19,543 19,543 N/A - -

other trading book debt securities:
government bonds

N/A 1,486 1,486 N/A - -

other trading book debt securities:
corporate bonds

N/A - - N/A - -

other trading book equities N/A 18,057 18,057 N/A - -
Investment securities at fair value N/A 5,150 5,150 N/A 628 628

non-trading equities (reclassified from
available-for-sale equities)

N/A 5,150 5,150 N/A 628 628

   Securities at fair value through profit or
loss,designated as such upon initial

recognition (reclassified to Other trading
book securities)

19,543 (19,543) N/A - - N/A

government bonds 1,486 (1,486) N/A - - N/A
corporate bonds - - N/A - - N/A

equities 18,057 (18,057) N/A - - N/A
   Derivative financial instruments 3,031 (2,284) 747 3,031 (2,284) 747

Derivatives related to interest rate floor in
variable rate loan contracts (derecognized)

2,284 (2,284) - 2,284 (2,284) -

Other derivatives 747 - 747 747 - 747
Financial assets measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income:

Debt securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income

N/A 11,322 11,322 N/A 10,914 10,914

government bonds - N/A - - N/A - -
corporate bonds - N/A 11,322 11,322 N/A 10,914 10,914

   Investment securities available-for-sale 16,472 (16,472) N/A 11,542 (11,542) N/A
government bonds (reclassified to Debt

securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income)

- - N/A - - N/A

corporate bonds (reclassified to Debt
securities at fair value through other

comprehensive income)
11,322 (11,322) N/A 10,914 (10,914) N/A

equities (reclassified to Non-trading
equities)

5,150 (5,150) N/A 628 (628) N/A

NOTE

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 8

(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)